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Honorable Stephen M. Cauthen	

Executive Director

Alabama Soil and Water Conservation 

   Committee

Post Office Box 304800

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-4800



Watershed Conservancy Districts – State Soil and Water Conservation District – Board of Directors – Montgomery County – Volunteer Service Act



The Alabama State Soil and Water Conservation Committee (“Committee”), which is an agency of the State, has the authority to create a soil and water conservation district (“SWCD”), which is a separate political subdivision of the State.  A watershed conservancy district (“WCD”) is a political subdivision of the State that may be created and is supervised by the SWCD.  A WCD may exercise the powers given to it by statute, although its decisions and actions must be approved by the SWCD.  The Committee has no direct supervisory powers over a WCD.  A WCD is a political subdivision of the State, but it is not a state agency.



The Attorney General is not required to provide legal representation or advice to a WCD. 



The Division of Risk Management is not required to provide insurance coverage for a WCD and its employees and board members, who are not considered agents of the State.



The Volunteer Service Act, section 6-5-336 of the Code of Alabama, may provide immunity from civil actions to individuals who serve without compensation as directors for a WCD, depending upon the particular facts and circumstances.



Whether a WCD is subject to the rules, regulations, and policies of the State of Alabama depends upon the particular rule, regulation, or policy in question.



A WCD, subject to the approval of the board of supervisors of the SWCD, has the authority to seek, accept, and disburse funds as set forth in section 9-8-61 of the Code of Alabama.



Dear Mr. Cauthen:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Ala�bama Soil and Water Conservation Committee.





QUESTION 1



	(a)  What is the relationship between the Ala�bama State Soil and Water Conservation Committee and a watershed conservancy district? 



	(b)  What are the parameters under which a watershed conservancy district may operate?



	(c)  Is a watershed conservancy district a state agency or a subdivision of state government?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The Legislature has expressed its policy to preserve the natural resources of this state in section 9-8-21(b) of the Code of Alabama, which states as fol�lows:



	It is hereby declared to be the policy of the Leg�islature to provide for the conservation of the soil and soil resources of this state and for the control and pre�vention of soil erosion, thereby to preserve natural resources, control floods, prevent impairment of dams and reservoirs, assist in maintaining the navigability of rivers and harbors, preserve wildlife, protect the tax base, protect public lands and protect and promote the health, safety and general welfare of the people of this state.



Ala. Code § 9-8-21(b) (2001).  To perform these functions, the Legislature cre�ated an agency of the State called the State Soil and Water Conservation Com�mittee.  Ala. Code § 9-8-22 (2001).  The Committee is given the authority to create soil and water conservation districts upon the petition of at least 25 land�owners who reside in the area to be covered by the district. Ala. Code § 9-8-23 (2001).  Upon receipt of a petition to create a SWCD, the Committee is required to conduct a public hearing on the question of the desirability and necessity of creating a district.  Ala. Code § 9-8-23(b) (2001).  After the hearing, if the Committee determines that there is a need for the creation of a district, the Committee shall hold a referendum within the proposed district on the issue of creating a district.  Ala. Code § 9-8-23(c) (2001).  If at least two-thirds of the votes cast in the referendum are in favor of the creation of the district and the Committee determines that a district is administratively practicable and feasible, the Committee may create a SWCD.  Id.  The Committee appoints a separate board of supervisors to govern each SWCD, who are entitled to expenses incurred in the discharge of their duties.  Ala. Code §§ 9-8-23, 9-8-24 (2001).



	The SWCDs operate under the supervision of the Committee and are pri�marily responsible for preventing the erosion of the soil through proper land use and other measures.  Ala. Code §§ 9-8-24, 9-8-25 (2001).  Section 9-8-25 pro�vides that a SWCD “shall constitute a governmental subdivision of this state and a public body, corporate and politic, exercising public powers . . .”  Ala. Code § 9-8-25 (2001).  The powers of a SWCD are set forth in section 9-8-25 of the Code and include the power to sue and be sued in the name of the district.  Id.



	A watershed conservancy district may be created within a SWCD.  Ala. Code § 9-8-51 (2001).  Section 9-8-51 of the Code of Alabama authorizes the creation of a WCD for the purpose of “developing and executing plans and pro�grams relating to any phase of conservation of water, water usage, flood pre�vention, flood control, erosion prevention and control of erosion, floodwater and sediment damages.”  Id.  A WCD is defined as “[a] subdistrict of a soil and water conservation district [SWCD] which constitutes a governmental sub�division of this state and a public body, corporate and politic, organized in accordance with the provisions of this article for the purposes, with the powers and subject to the restrictions set forth in this article.”  Ala. Code § 9-8-50(1) (2001).  A WCD may be created upon petition by landowners filed with the board of supervisors of the SWCD in which the proposed WCD lies.  Ala. Code §§ 9-8-53, 9-8-54 (2001).  The board of supervisors must hold a hearing upon the petition and, if the supervisors determine that there is a need for the creation of a WCD, the board of supervisors shall hold a referendum on the issue.  Ala. Code § 9-8-55, 9-8-56 (2001).  If a majority votes in favor of the creation of the WCD, the board of supervisors must certify this to the probate judge of the county, and a WCD is created.  Ala. Code § 9-8-58 (2001).



	A WCD is governed by a board of directors who are elected by the land owners within the WCD.  Ala. Code § 9-8-59 (2001).  The directors receive no compensation but may be reimbursed for the actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of their duties, upon approval by the board of supervisors.  Ala. Code § 9-8-60 (2001).  This Office has previously stated that, because the WCD is a subdistrict of a SWCD, the board of directors may be authorized to receive travel and per diem reimbursements similar to the reim�bursements for travel and per diem in section 36-7-20, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, for state officers and employees.  Opinion to Honorable James J. Plaster, Executive Assistant, Alabama State Soil and Water Conservation Com�mittee, dated April 7, 1989, A. G. No. 89-00231.  



	The powers and duties of the directors of a WCD are set forth in section 9-8-61 of the Code of Alabama.  This section provides as follows:  



Subject to the approval of the board of super�visors, the board of directors of a watershed conser�vancy district shall have power to:



(1) Acquire, by purchase, gift, grant, bequest or devise, or through condemnation proceedings held in the manner provided by Chapter 1 of Title 18 of this code, such lands or rights-of-way as are necessary for the exercise of any authorized function of the district;



(2) Construct, improve, operate and maintain such structures as may be necessary for the exercise of any authorized function of the district;



(3) Borrow such money as is necessary for the purpose of acquiring rights-of-way and establishing, constructing, reconstructing, repairing, enlarging and maintaining such structures and improvements as are required by the district in the performance of its func�tions, and issue, negotiate and sell its bonds as pro�vided in Section 9-8-62; provided, that all contracts made and all bonds issued by a watershed conservancy district under the provisions of this article shall be solely and exclusively obligations of the district and shall not be an obligation or debt of the State of Ala�bama or any county or municipality therein;



(4) Sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any of its property or interests therein in furtherance of the pur�poses provided for by this article;



(5) Make and execute contracts and other instru�ments necessary and convenient to the exercise of its powers;



(6) Sue and be sued in the name of the district;



(7) Cooperate with or act as agent for the United States or any of its agencies or the State of Alabama or any of its agencies or any county or municipality in connection with the acquisition, construction, operation or administration of any project within the boundaries of the district;



(8) Accept donations, gifts and contributions in money, services, materials or otherwise from the United States or its agencies or from the State of Ala�bama or its agencies or from any county or municipal�ity or from any individual and use or expend such moneys, services, materials or other such contributions in carrying out the provisions of this article; and



(9) Subject to the approval of the board of super�visors of the soil and water conservation district, employ such employees as the board may determine and fix their compensation, qualifications and duties and delegate to the chairman of the board or any member or employee of the board such powers and duties as it may deem proper.



Ala. Code § 9-8-61 (2001) (emphasis added).  This section specifically pro�vides that the powers of the directors are “subject to the approval of the board of supervisors” of the SWCD in which the WCD is created.  Id.  This Office has previously stated that the board of supervisors of a SWCD should issue approval of the exercise of the powers of the board of directors of a WCD before any action is taken by the directors of the WCD.  Plaster at 3-4.  



	The last part of this question asks whether a WCD is a state agency or a subdivision of state government.  The Supreme Court of Alabama considered this question in Tallaseehatchie Creek Watershed Conservancy Dist. v. Allred, 620 So. 2d 628  (Ala. 1993).  After a review of applicable constitutional pro�visions and case law, the Supreme Court concluded that the Tallaseehatchie Creek Watershed Conservancy District (“TCWCD”) was not a state agency for purposes of immunity from lawsuits and could be sued in a court of law. The Supreme Court stated that, “[a]ccordingly, this Court holds that TCWCD is not an agency of the state within the meaning of §14 of the Alabama Constitution and thus is not immune from actions in the courts of this state.” Id. at 631, 632. In the light of the Supreme Court’s holding in Tallaseehatchie, a WCD is not a state agency under Alabama law. 



Although a WCD is not a state agency, it is, however, a governmental subdivision of the State.  The statute that governs the creation of a WCD defines it as a “subdistrict of a soil and water conservation district which constitutes a governmental subdivision of this state and a public body, corporate and politic . . .”  Ala. Code § 9-8-50 (2001).  A WCD’s status as a governmental entity of this state, however, does not shield it from lawsuits. Only state agencies enjoy the protection from lawsuits under the doctrine of sovereign immunity. "Under this provision [section 14 of article I of the Alabama Constitution], the State and its agencies have absolute immunity from suit in any court.” Ex parte Franklin County Dep’t of Human Resources, 674 So. 2d 1277, 1279 (Ala. 1996).  Because a WCD is only a subdivision of state government, and not a state agency, it does not enjoy the protection of sovereign immunity.





CONCLUSION



	The Committee, which is an agency of the State, has the authority to cre�ate a SWCD, which is a separate political subdivision of the State.  A WCD is a political subdivision of the State that may be created and is supervised by the SWCD.  A WCD may exercise the powers given to it by statute, although its decisions and actions must be approved by the SWCD.  The Committee has no direct supervisory powers over a WCD.  A WCD is a political subdivision of the State, but it is not a state agency.





Question 2



If a WCD is a subdivision of a SWCD and the SWCD is a subdivision of the State Soil and Water Conservation Committee, may the Attorney General’s Office represent a WCD through the State Soil and Water Conservation Committee?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The duties of the Attorney General are set forth in section 36-15-1 of the Code of Alabama.  The Attorney General, by statute, may appear only in cases where the State is a party, has a concern in the matter, or has an interest.  Sec�tion 36-15-1 of the Code states, in pertinent part, as follows:



He or she shall attend, on the part of the state, to all criminal cases pending in the Supreme Court or Court of Criminal Appeals, and to all civil actions in which the state is a party in the Supreme Court or Court of Civil Appeals.  He or she shall also attend to all cases other than criminal that may be pending in the courts of this state, in which the state may be in any manner concerned, and shall appear in the courts of other states or of the United States, in any case in which the state may be interested in the result.



Ala. Code § 36-15-1(2) (2001).



	The courts have recognized that the Attorney General may attend actions in cases where the State has an interest. “It is generally accepted that the attor�ney general is authorized to bring actions on the state's behalf.” Ex parte Weaver, 570 So. 2d 675, 677  (Ala. 1990). 



The attorney general is a constitutional officer, the chief law officer of the state, and on him are conferred various authorities and duties in connection with insti�tuting and prosecuting, in the name of the state, suits and other proceedings at law and in equity for the pres�ervation and protection of the rights and interests of the state . . .



State ex rel. Carmichael v. Jones, 252 Ala. 479, 484, 41 So. 2d 280, 284 (1949).



	Although a WCD is a subdivision of state government, it is not a state agency, and the Attorney General is not required to provide legal representation to a WCD.  If the State has an interest in any litigation involving a WCD, the Attorney General may represent the interests of the State.  See Ala. Code § 36-15-21 (2001).  The Attorney General may give advice and legal representation directly to the Committee, which is an agency of the State.  The Attorney Gen�eral may also enter into agreements with state agencies to defray and recover the costs of representing the agencies.  Ala. Code § 36-15-4.1 (2001).  





CONCLUSION



	The Attorney General is not required to provide legal representation or advice to a WCD. 





Question 3



Are members of the board of directors of a WCD eligible to receive liability coverage and bonding from Alabama’s Risk Management Insurance Division?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



The Division of Risk Management provides insurance coverage for vari�ous state agencies, departments, boards, or commissions for certain acts or omissions of state employees or agents.  Ala. Code § 36-1-6.1 (2001); Ala. Code § 41-4-300 (2000).  An agency or department must report its insurance needs for liability coverage to the Finance Department.  After this report is made, the statute provides as follows:



The Finance Director, with the advice of the Insurance Commissioner and Attorney General, shall then deter�mine the type of blanket policy needed to provide basic coverage for deaths, injuries, or damages arising out of the negligent or wrongful acts or omissions committed by state employees or agents of the state.



Ala. Code § 36-1-6.1 (2001) (emphasis added).  The statute further provides that “[t]he Finance Director, with the advice of the Insurance Commissioner and the Attorney General, may provide for self-insurance of the entire state or any part of the state under such terms and conditions as the Finance Director shall determine.”  Id.



	As stated under Question 1, a WCD is a political subdivision of the State, but it is not a state agency. Therefore, the members of the board of directors of a WCD are not agents of the State as this term is used for purposes of the Divi�sion of Risk Management.





CONCLUSION



	The Division of Risk Management is not required to provide insurance coverage for a WCD and its employees and board members, who are not con�sidered agents of the State.







Question 4



Are members of the board of directors personally liable for judgments against the conservancy district? In other words, if the board members act in their offi�cial capacity as board members, are they personally liable for judgments against the watershed conservancy district?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	The Alabama Volunteer Service Act, section 6-5-336 of the Code of Ala�bama, provides immunity from civil liability for certain volunteers as defined in the act.  Section 6-5-336 provides, in pertinent part, as follows:





(d) Any volunteer shall be immune from civil liability in any action on the basis of any act or omis�sion of a volunteer resulting in damage or injury if:



     (1) The volunteer was acting in good faith and within the scope of such volunteer's official functions and duties for a nonprofit organization, a nonprofit corporation, hospital, or a govern�mental entity; and



     (2) The damage or injury was not caused by willful or wanton misconduct by such volunteer.



Ala. Code § 6-5-336 (1993).



The Volunteer Service Act defines the term “volunteer” as “[a] person performing services for a nonprofit organization, a nonprofit corporation, a hos�pital, or a governmental entity without compensation, other than reimbursement for actual expenses incurred.  The term includes a volunteer serving as a direc�tor, officer, trustee, or direct service volun�teer.”  Ala. Code § 6-5-336(c)(4) (1993).  “Governmental entity” is defined as “[a]ny county, municipality, town�ship, school district, chartered unit, or subdivision, governmental unit, other special district, similar entity, or any association, authority, board, commission, division, office, officer, task force, or other agency of any state.” Ala. Code § 6-5-336(c)(1) (1993).  



	Previous Attorney General’s opinions have reached similar conclusions regarding immunity of volunteers:



Opinion to Honorable Phillip L. Hicks, Director, Emergency Man�agement Agency, dated March 2, 1993, A.G. Opinion 93-00147:  Volunteer Service Act provides immunity for engineers volunteer�ing their services directly to the Alabama Emergency Management Agency.



Opinion to Honorable Phillip L. Hicks, Director, Emergency Man�agement Agency, dated January 23, 1992, A.G. Opinion 92-00146:  Individuals serving on local emer�gency planning commit�tees are entitled to assert immunity from liability under the Alabama Vol�unteer Service Act.



Opinion to Honorable Nelson R. Starkey Jr., State Representa�tive, Lauderdale County, District No. 1, dated December 16, 1991, A.G. Opinion 92-00097:  Volunteer Service Act provides immunity for commissioners of public housing authorities appointed by a mayor.



	As stated under Question 1, a director of a WCD serves without com�pensation.  Accordingly, a director of a WCD may be immune from civil actions under section 6-5-336 of the Code of Alabama.  Whether a director is immune from liability is ultimately a question of fact and law dependent upon the facts of a particular circumstance.





CONCLUSION





	The Volunteer Service Act, section 6-5-336 of the Code of Alabama, may provide immunity from civil actions to individuals who serve without com�pensation as directors for a WCD.  Whether a director is, in fact, immune from liability depends upon the particular facts and circumstances.  





Question 5



If watershed conservancy districts are not con�sidered to be agencies of the State of Alabama, do the policies, rules, and regulations of the State bind them?





FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION



	A WCD is a subdivision of state government and a public body created by state law.  Ala. Code § 9-8-50 (2001).  As such, a WCD has only those powers and duties as set forth in the Code of Alabama.  Your request does not identify any particular policies, rules, or regulations that are the basis for this question.  This Office is not able to determine whether a statute, policy, rule, or regulation is applicable to a WCD without a specific reference to the statute, policy, rule, or regulation in question.  





Questions 6 AND 7



From what source would funds necessary to defend legal challenges come?



How does a watershed conservancy district func�tion on its own without any means of support, or are there support mechanisms that can be afforded through the statute?





FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION



A WCD does not have a source of funds designated specifically for the use of defending legal challenges.  A WCD, however, subject to the approval of the board of supervisors of the SWCD, has the authority to seek, accept, and disburse funds as set forth in section 9-8-61 of the Code of Alabama.  This sec�tion provides, in pertinent part, that a WCD has the power to do as follows:



(1) Acquire, by purchase, gift, grant, bequest or devise, or through condemnation proceedings held in the manner provided by Chapter 1 of Title 18 of this code, such lands or rights–of-way as are necessary for the exercise of any authorized function of the district;



. . . 



(4) Sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any of its property or interest therein in furtherance of the pur�poses provided for by this article;



(5) Make and execute contracts and other instru�ments necessary and convenient to the exercise of its powers;



. . .



(8) Accept donations, gifts and contributions in money, services, materials or otherwise from the United States or its agencies or from the State of Ala�bama or its agencies or from any county or municipal�ity or from any individual and use or expend such moneys, services, materials or other such contributions in carrying out the provisions of this article.



Ala. Code § 9-8-61 (2001).



Accordingly, the board of directors of a WCD, with the approval of the board of supervisors, may seek, accept, and disburse funds necessary for the exercise of the duties of the WCD as set forth in section 9-8-61 of the Code of Alabama. Under this authority, a WCD may seek funds necessary to defend a legal challenge if the board of supervisors approves of the action. 





Question 8



Why did the Supreme Court conclude that the Tallaseehatchie Watershed Conservancy District is not a state agency and that it can be sued in a court of law?





FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION



	The Supreme Court’s opinion is self-explanatory.  Although this Office does not speak for the Alabama Supreme Court, it appears that the Court placed particular emphasis on section 9-8-61(6) of the Code, which allows the WCD to “sue or be sued in the name of the district.”  See Ala. Code § 9-8-61(6) (2001).



I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact James Prude of my staff.



					Sincerely,



					TROY KING

Attorney General

					By:







BRENDA F. SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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March 22, 2006



Honorable Stephen M. Cauthen
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